sw/ng *

Decision No.

86490

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY for (a) A General Increase in Its Gas Rates, (b) For Authority Either to Include a Purchased Gas Adjustment Provision in Its Tariffs or to Implement an Enlarged Advice Letter Procedure for Reflecting in Its Rates Changes In Purchased Gas Costs; (c) For Authority to Modify the Service Agreements Under Schedules G-58, G-58A and G-61; and (d) For Authority to Consolidate and Otherwise Modify Certain of Its Tariff Schedules.

Application No. 52696 (Filed June 18, 1971)

DRIGINAL

SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Following the issuance of Decision No. 80430 on August 29, 1972, under the above-entitled application, it has been determined that the summary of tracking rate increases subsequent to April 9, 1971, as set forth on page 12 of Appendix B to said decision, should be modified to the extent of placing the tracking increase in the demand charge for Schedule G-60 at \$0.093/Mcf instead of the \$0.097/Mcf. This modification will make the summary of tracking rate increases for Schedule G-60 conform to actual tariff filings which have been made from time to time since April 9, 1971.

In addition, there are two typographical errors in Table 2, Pacific Lighting Service Company Results of Operation, Test Year 1972, at page 36 of the opinion part of said decision.

-2+

The errors were made in the entries for federal income tax in the last two columns of that table. The amounts shown there of \$1,301 and \$1,763 (dollars in thousands) should have appeared as \$361 and \$763, respectively. The entries for total taxes do not change.

Therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Page 12 of Appendix B under Decision No. 80430 is amended to show the tracking increase in demand charge for Schedule G-60 as \$0.093/Mcf in place of \$0.097/Mcf.

2. The entries for federal income tax as shown in the last two columns of Table 2 at page 36 of the opinion part of said decision are changed to \$361 and \$763 (dollars in thousands) in place of \$1,361 and \$1,763, respectively.

3. In all other respects, Decision No. 80430 shall stand as issued.

	The effective Dated at 	date of this order is the dat San Francisco		e hereof. , California,
this		_ day of	SEPTEMPER	, 1972.
			L &	1-1-
		[m.	Ilian the	President
			E	l
			Man //	m
		7		

-2-

Commissioners

Commissioner J. P. Vukasin, Jr., being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.